

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

April 2, 2024
Date

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB24-139 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 13, strike "(9)." and substitute "(10)."
- 2 Page 5, line 3, strike "STATEWIDE" and after "USERS" insert "STATEWIDE".
- 3 Page 5, line 6, after "INCLUDING" insert "IN THE".
- 4 Page 5, line 7, strike "SERVICES ON A STATEWIDE BASIS;" and substitute
5 "SERVICES;"
- 6 Page 7, line 9, strike "PEOPLE" and substitute "PEOPLE, WHICH INCLUDES
7 MOUNTAIN RESORT COMMUNITIES AND COMMUNITIES IN THE EASTERN
8 PLAINS OF THE STATE,"
- 9 Page 7, line 16, strike "FUNDEXPENSES AND COSTS RELATED TO PURPOSES
10 THAT" and substitute "DISTRIBUTE FUNDING TO GOVERNING BODIES,
11 PSAPs, STATEWIDE 911 ORGANIZATIONS, OR THIRD PARTIES FOR THE
12 BENEFIT OF GOVERNING BODIES OR PSAPs FOR PURPOSES THAT ARE
13 PRE-APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ENTERPRISE AND ARE
14 CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES,
15 POLICIES, AND PROCEDURES. THE PURPOSES".
- 16 Page 7, line 18, strike "STATEWIDE TRAINING INITIATIVES AND
17 PROGRAMS" and substitute "FUNDING FOR TRAINING INITIATIVES AND
18 PROGRAMS SELECTED BY INDIVIDUAL GOVERNING BODIES OR PSAPs".
- 19 Page 7, strike lines 23 and 24 and substitute:
20 "(A) FUNDING FOR TRAINING SELECTED BY THE INDIVIDUAL

1 GOVERNING BODIES OR PSAPs REGARDING DE-ESCALATION TECHNIQUES
2 AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH".

3 Page 7, line 26, strike "DEVELOPMENT" and substitute "FUNDING FOR THE
4 DEVELOPMENT".

5 Page 7, line 27, strike "DISABILITIES;" and substitute "DISABILITIES AS
6 DETERMINED BY INDIVIDUAL GOVERNING BODIES OR PSAPs;".

7 Page 8, line 2, strike "AND" and substitute "FOR THE PUBLIC TO INCLUDE".

8 Page 10, after line 8 insert:

9 "(7) THE ENTERPRISE DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY OVER
10 GOVERNING BODIES OR PSAPs."

11 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

12 Strike "(7)" and substitute "(8)" on: **Page 2**, line 7; **Page 7**, line 15.

13 Strike "(7)(a)" and substitute "(8)(a)" on: **Page 3**, lines 9 and 17.

** *** ** *** **